## Borough of Fair Lawn



## **ORDINANCE NO. 2703-2024**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 2, <u>ADMINISTRATION</u>, <u>DEPARTMENTS AND BUDGET</u>, <u>AND FISCAL PROCEDURES</u>, ARTICLE XVIII, <u>NONDEPARTMENTAL OFFICES AND BOARDS</u>, <u>COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES</u>, OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 2000, TO CREATE A NEW SECTION 2-109.5, ENTITLED "FAIR LAWN SHADE TREE ADVISORY COMMITTEE"

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fair Lawn, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That Chapter 2, <u>Administration, Departments and Budget, and Fiscal Procedures</u>, Article XVIII, <u>Non-departmental Offices and Boards</u>, <u>Commissions and Committees</u>, of the Code of the Borough of Fair Lawn 2000, be and is hereby amended and supplemented by the text <u>underlined and bolded</u> below, to add a new Section 2-109.5, entitled "Fair Lawn Shade Tree Advisory Committee, as follows:

## §2-109.5 Fair Lawn Shade Tree Advisory Committee

- A. There is hereby established the Fair Lawn Shade Tree Advisory Committee. The mission of the Shade Tree Advisory Committee is to promote and enhance the environmental health and enrich the appearance of the Borough by advising the Borough on planning and maintaining of shade trees along our public streets and within our parks and public spaces in a manner that physically, economically and esthetically benefits the community in the most effective manner.
- B. The Committee shall consist of five (5) members, appointed by the Mayor and Council, and shall serve at its pleasure.
- C. The Chairperson of the Committee shall be appointed by the Mayor and Council.
- <u>D.</u> The Committee may adopt by-laws consistent with its mission, this Ordinance and the general ordinances, rules, regulations and policies of the Borough.

Page 2 of 3 ORD. #2703-2024

E. More than three (3) unexcused absences by a member from regularly scheduled meetings during any twelve (12)-month period shall be deemed a resignation from the Committee by such member.

- F. The Committee shall submit a proposed budget to the Mayor and Council not later than January 31st of each year. Any annual budget allocation to the Committee shall be at the sole discretion of the Mayor and Council and subject to the Borough Council's annual budget deliberations, taking into consideration the Committee's request.
- G. All expenditures by the Committee shall relate to matters directly within the Committee's purpose and shall be handled in accordance with the Borough's purchasing policies and procedures.

**SECTION 2.** Each clause, section or subsection of this Ordinance shall be deemed a separate provision to the intent that if any such clause, section or subsection should be declared invalid, the remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected.

**SECTION 3.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon and publication as provided by law.

Introduced: June 25, 2024

	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Salinas	Χ		Х			
Krause			X			
Reinitz		X	Х			
Cutrone			XX			
Rottenstrich						

Page **3** of **3** ORD. #2703-2024

**Adopted:** July 23, 2024

	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Salinas						X
Krause	X		Х			
Reinitz		X	Х			
Cutrone			Х			
Rottenstrich			Х			

Attest:	Approved:

Nicholas J. Magarelli, RMC Municipal Clerk Gail Rottenstrich Mayor

Sail Rottenstricts